

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF COLORADO; STATE OF DELAWARE; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF ILLINOIS; COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF MICHIGAN; STATE OF MINNESOTA; STATE OF NEW MEXICO; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELISABETH D. DEVOS, *in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Education*; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 20-cv-01468-CJN

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA WOMEN'S LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT  
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. Introduction and interest of amicus.....	1
II. The Final Rule guts the long-established definition of “sexual harassment” under Title IX and the new, restricted definition will have damaging repercussions for women and girls.....	7
A. The Final Rule’s definition of “sexual harassment” excludes substantial categories of sexual misconduct from its scope, leaving students unprotected and assailants unpunished.....	7
B. The restrictive definition in the Final Rule protects perpetrators of sexual misconduct while endangering women and girls.....	10
III. The Final Rule immunizes many instances of sexual harassment and assault that occur off-campus and online, preventing women and girls from freely accessing educational opportunities.....	12
A. The Final Rule fails to protect students from sexual harassment off campus.....	13
B. The Final Rule fails to protect students from sexual harassment online.....	15
IV. The Final Rule requires post-secondary schools to facilitate live cross-examination and allows all schools to utilize voluntary mediation, creating further barriers to female survivors safely and effectively seeking justice.....	16
A. Women and girls are harmed by the live cross-examination requirement.....	16
B. Mediation in the sexual harassment context, even if “voluntary,” injures women and girls.....	19
V. The Final Rule’s “actual knowledge” requirement makes it substantially more burdensome for young women to report their complaints to the proper authorities—and therefore less likely that they will do so.....	21
VI. The Final Rule’s requirement that a school’s response merely be “not deliberately indifferent” does not ensure that a school responds appropriately to complaints of harassment.....	24
VII. Conclusion.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	9, 14
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	22
<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Harris v. Forklift Systems, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	9
<i>MacCluskey v. Univ. of Conn. Health Center</i> , No. 17-0807, 2017 WL 6463200 (2d Cir. Dec. 19, 2017).....	23
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	14
<i>Parrish v. Sollecito</i> , 249 F. Supp. 2d 342 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	14
<i>Reynaga v. Roseburg Forest Products</i> , 847 F.3d 678 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>Weckhorst v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kan. 2017), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 17-3208 (10th Cir. Sept. 26, 2017).....	14

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 1604.11 .....	25
34 C.F.R. § 106.....	1
34 C.F.R. § 106.30.....	21, 22
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a).....	7, 24
34 C.F.R. § 106.44(a).....	13, 21, 25
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(3)(i).....	9
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6).....	16, 17
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(6)(i).....	19
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(9).....	16
34 C.F.R. § 106.45(b)(9)(i).....	16
85 Fed. Reg. 30026-01 (May 19, 2020).....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Alexandra Brodsky, <i>Can Restorative Justice Change the Way Schools Handle Sexual Assault? Students and Schools Are Exploring Its Promise and Challenges</i> , THE NATION (April 14, 2016), <a href="https://www.thenation.com/article/what-if-punishment-wasnt-the-only-way-to-handle-campus-sexual-assault/">https://www.thenation.com/article/what-if-punishment-wasnt-the-only-way-to-handle-campus-sexual-assault/</a> .....	20
Alyssa Peterson & Sehal Singh, <i>Know Your IX’s State Policy Playbook</i> , CALIFORNIA WOMEN’S LAW CENTER 1, 36-37 (2017), <a href="https://www.cwlc.org/download/know-your-ixs-state-policy-playbook/?wpdmdl=4683&amp;ind=S25vd19Zb3VyX0lYX1N0YXRlX1BvbGljeV9QbG95Ym9vay5wZGY">https://www.cwlc.org/download/know-your-ixs-state-policy-playbook/?wpdmdl=4683&amp;ind=S25vd19Zb3VyX0lYX1N0YXRlX1BvbGljeV9QbG95Ym9vay5wZGY</a> .....	4, 16
Amelia Gentleman, <i>Prosecuting Sexual Assault: “Raped All Over Again,”</i> THE GUARDIAN (Sept. 13, 2013), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/society/2013/apr/13/rape-sexual-assault-frances-andrade-court">https://www.theguardian.com/society/2013/apr/13/rape-sexual-assault-frances-andrade-court</a> .....	17, 18
Andrew Kreighbaum, <i>OCR: Colleges Can Use Mediation for Sex Assault</i> , INSIDER HIGHER ED. (Sept. 29, 2017), <a href="https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2017/09/29/ocr-colleges-can-use-mediation-sex-assault">https://www.insidehighered.com/quicktakes/2017/09/29/ocr-colleges-can-use-mediation-sex-assault</a> .....	19
Anne Vetter, <i>I Reported My Rapist Today So He Can’t Become a Supreme Court Justice Later</i> , WASH. POST (Oct. 4, 2018) .....	12
Audrey Chu, <i>I Dropped Out of College Because I Couldn’t Bear to See My Rapist on Campus</i> , VICE (Sept. 26, 2017), <a href="https://broadly.vice.com/en_us/article/qvjzpd/i-dropped-out-of-college-because-i-couldnt-bear-to-see-my-rapist-on-campus">https://broadly.vice.com/en_us/article/qvjzpd/i-dropped-out-of-college-because-i-couldnt-bear-to-see-my-rapist-on-campus</a> .....	3, 15, 16, 17
Betsy DeVos, Sec’y of Educ., Prepared Remarks by Secretary DeVos at the Independent Women’s Forum Annual Awards Gala (Nov. 13, 2019), <a href="https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/prepared-remarks-secretary-devos-independentwomens-forum-annual-awards-gala">https://www.ed.gov/news/speeches/prepared-remarks-secretary-devos-independentwomens-forum-annual-awards-gala</a> .....	10
Caitlyn Bahrenburg, <i>Sexual Harassment Increases Blood Pressure and Poor Sleep in Women</i> , MD MAGAZINE (Oct. 3, 2018), <a href="https://www.mdmag.com/medical-news/sexual-harassment-increases-blood-pressure-poor-sleep-women">https://www.mdmag.com/medical-news/sexual-harassment-increases-blood-pressure-poor-sleep-women</a> .....	4
<i>Campus Sexual Violence: Statistics</i> , RAINN, <a href="https://www.rainn.org/statistics/campus-sexual-violence">https://www.rainn.org/statistics/campus-sexual-violence</a> (last visited June 23, 2020) .....	4, 24
Carly Parnitzke Smith & Jennifer F. Freyd, <i>Institutional Betrayal</i> , 69 AM. PSYCHOL. 575-87 (2014), <a href="https://pages.uoregon.edu/dynamic/jjf/articles/sf2014.pdf">https://pages.uoregon.edu/dynamic/jjf/articles/sf2014.pdf</a> .....	18
Catherine Hill & Holly Kearl, <i>Crossing the Line: Sexual Harassment at School</i> , AMERICAN ASS’N OF UNIV. WOMEN 2 (Nov. 2011), <a href="https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/03/Crossing-the-Line-Sexual-Harassment-at-School.pdf">https://www.aauw.org/app/uploads/2020/03/Crossing-the-Line-Sexual-Harassment-at-School.pdf</a> .....	passim

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Cecilia Mengo & Beverly M. Black, <i>Violence Victimization on a College Campus: Impact on GPA and School Dropout</i> , 18 J. OF C. STUDENT RETENTION: RES., THEORY & PRACTICE 1, 3 (2015) .....	3, 4, 15
Chang <i>et al.</i> , <i>Hope Under Assault: Understanding the Impact of Sexual Assault on the Relation Between Hope and Suicidal Risk in College Students</i> , 34 J. OF SOC. AND CLINICAL PSYCHOL. 221-38 (2015) .....	3
<i>Child Sexual Abuse Fact Sheet</i> , THE NATIONAL CHILD TRAUMATIC STRESS NETWORK (2009), <a href="https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources//child_sexual_abuse_fact_sheet_parents_teachers_caregivers.pdf">https://www.nctsn.org/sites/default/files/resources//child_sexual_abuse_fact_sheet_parents_teachers_caregivers.pdf</a> .....	5
Christopher P. Krebs <i>et al.</i> , NAT’L INST. OF JUST., <i>The Campus Sexual Assault (CSA) Study 5-2, 5-5</i> (Dec. 2007), <a href="http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/221153.pdf">http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/221153.pdf</a> .....	3
Dr. Amy Hardy <i>et al.</i> , <i>Does trauma memory play a role in the experience of reporting sexual assault during police interviews? An exploratory study</i> , 17 MEMORY 783-88 (2009), <a href="https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09658210903081835">https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/10.1080/09658210903081835</a> ).....	18
<i>Drinking “Settings” Tied to College Sexual Assault</i> , SCIENCE DAILY (Dec. 12, 2016), <a href="https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2016/12/161212134631.htm">https://www.sciencedaily.com/releases/2016/12/161212134631.htm</a> .....	13
Emma Brown <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drinking is central to college culture—and to sexual assault</i> , WASH. POST (June 14, 2015) .....	13
Erica L. Green & Sheryl Gay Stolberg, <i>Campus Rape Policies Get a New Look as the Accused Get DeVos’s Ear</i> , N.Y. TIMES (July 12, 2017).....	12
<i>Facts From United Educators’ Report – Confronting Campus Sexual Assault: An Examination of Higher Education Claims</i> , UNITED EDUCATORS, <a href="https://www.ue.org/sexual_assault_claims_study">https://www.ue.org/sexual_assault_claims_study</a> .....	2, 4
Felicia Mitchell, <i>Keeping It All in the Family: Sexual Harassment Policies and Informal Resolution in Small Colleges</i> , NWSA JOURNAL 118-25 (1997).....	20
Grace Watkins, <i>Sexual Assault Survivor to Betsy DeVos: Mediation Is Not a Viable Resolution</i> , TIME (Oct. 2, 2017), <a href="http://time.com/4957837/campus-sexual-assault-mediation/">http://time.com/4957837/campus-sexual-assault-mediation/</a> .....	20, 21
<i>How College Campuses Handle Sexual Assaults</i> , NPR: TALK OF THE NATION (Dec. 3, 2009), <a href="https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=121057891">https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=121057891</a> .....	21
Jennie Kihnley, <i>Unraveling the Ivory Fabric: Institutional Obstacles to the Handling of Sexual Harassment Complaints</i> , 25 L. & SOC. INQUIRY 69 (2000) .....	20, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Jennifer Medina, <i>Too Scared to Report Sexual Abuse. The Fear: Deportation</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 30, 2017), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/30/us/immigrants-deportation-sexual-abuse.html?mcubz=3">https://www.nytimes.com/2017/04/30/us/immigrants-deportation-sexual-abuse.html?mcubz=3</a> ; Sandy E. James <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , NATIONAL CENTER FOR TRANSGENDER EQUALITY 14 (Dec. 2016), <a href="https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF">https://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF</a> .....	5
Julie E. Samuels & Jan M. Chaiken, <i>Foreword</i> to Bonnie S. Fisher <i>et al.</i> , NAT’L INST. OF JUST., <i>The Sexual Victimization of College Women</i> iii (2000), <a href="https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/182369.pdf">https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/182369.pdf</a> .....	2, 5, 13
Kathryn J. Holland & Lilia M. Cortina, <i>The Evolving Landscape of Title IX: Predicting Mandatory Reporters’ Responses to Sexual Assault Disclosures</i> , 41 L. & HUM. BEHAV. 429 (2017).....	3, 18
Kayla Patrick & Nina Chaudry, <i>Let Her Learn: Stopping School Pushout for Girls Who Have Suffered Harassment and Sexual Violence</i> , NAT’L WOMEN’S LAW CENTER 8 (Apr. 2017), <a href="https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/final_nwlc_Gates_HarassmentViolence.pdf">https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/final_nwlc_Gates_HarassmentViolence.pdf</a> .....	3, 4, 15
Linda Geddes, <i>Why Sexual Assault Survivors Forget Details and Four Other Misconceptions About Sexual Violence</i> , B.B.C. FUTURE (Sept. 26, 2018), <a href="http://www.bbc.com/future/story/20180926-myths-about-sexual-assault-and-rape-debunked">http://www.bbc.com/future/story/20180926-myths-about-sexual-assault-and-rape-debunked</a> .....	18
Maeve Duggan, <i>Online Harassment 2017</i> , PEW RESEARCH CENTER (July 11, 2017), <a href="http://www.pewinternet.org/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017/">http://www.pewinternet.org/2017/07/11/online-harassment-2017/</a> .....	15
Marisela Huerta <i>et al.</i> , <i>Sex &amp; Power in the Academy: Modeling Sexual Harassment in the Lives of College Women</i> , 32 SOC’Y FOR PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCHOL. 616 (2006), <a href="http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.850.6892&amp;rep=rep1&amp;type=pdf">http://citeseerx.ist.psu.edu/viewdoc/download?doi=10.1.1.850.6892&amp;rep=rep1&amp;type=pdf</a> p. 3 .....	3
Martha Chamallas, <i>Vicarious Liability in Torts: The Sex Exception</i> , 48 VAL. U.L. REV. 133 (2013).....	12
Matthew Kimble <i>et al.</i> , <i>Risk of Unwanted Sex for College Women: Evidence for a Red Zone</i> , 57 J. OF AM. COLL. HEALTH 331 (2008) .....	24
Michelle J. Anderson, <i>Diminishing the Legal Impact of Negative Social Attitudes Toward Acquaintance Rape Victims</i> , 13 NEW CRIM. L. REV. 644, 647 (2010) .....	5
Nsikan Akpan, <i>In Kavanaugh Debate, ‘boys will be boys’ is an unscientific excuse for assault</i> , PBS NEWS HOUR (Sept. 21, 2018), <a href="https://www.pbs.org/newshour/science/why-boys-will-be-boys-is-an-unscientific-excuse-for-assault">https://www.pbs.org/newshour/science/why-boys-will-be-boys-is-an-unscientific-excuse-for-assault</a> .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Dear Colleague Letter: Sexual Violence 3</i> (Apr. 4, 2011), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201104.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 22
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Questions and Answers on Campus Sexual Misconduct</i> (Sept. 2017), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-title-ix-201709.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/qa-title-ix-201709.pdf</a> .....	13
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties 2</i> (Jan. 1, 2001), <a href="https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf">https://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/shguide.pdf</a> .....	7, 20, 22, 25
Pamela B. Paresky, <i>What’s Wrong With Locker Room Talk</i> , PSYCHOLOGY TODAY (Oct. 10, 2016), <a href="https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/happiness-and-the-pursuit-leadership/201610/whats-wrong-locker-room-talk">https://www.psychologytoday.com/us/blog/happiness-and-the-pursuit-leadership/201610/whats-wrong-locker-room-talk</a> .....	11
Patricia Frazier <i>et al.</i> , <i>Traumatic Events Among Undergraduate Students: Prevalence and Associated Symptoms</i> , 56 J. OF COUNSELING PSYCHOL. 450-60 (2009) .....	4
Peter Baumann, <i>Deliberate Indifference: How to Fix Title IX Campus Sex-Assault Jurisprudence</i> , 106 GEO. L.J. 1139, 1151 (Apr. 2018).....	14, 22
<i>Poll: One in 5 Women Say They Have Been Sexually Assaulted in College</i> , WASH. POST (June 12, 2015).....	4
<i>Prevalence Rates</i> , END RAPE ON CAMPUS, <a href="https://endrapeoncampus.org/new-page-3/">https://endrapeoncampus.org/new-page-3/</a> .....	2
Rebecca N. Dick <i>et al.</i> , <i>Cyber Dating Abuse Among Teens Using School-Based Health Centers</i> , 134 AM. ACAD. OF PEDIATRICS e1560 (Nov. 2014) .....	15
Rebecca Weiant, <i>Removing Camouflaged Barriers to Equality: Overcoming Systemic Sexual Assault and Harassment at the Military Academies</i> , 25 MICH. J. GENDER & L. 75, 83 (2018).....	20
Rochelle Sharpe, <i>How Much Does Living Off-Campus Cost? Who Knows?</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 5, 2016).....	13
<i>The Role of Social Media in the Job Search</i> , NATIONAL ASS’N OF COLLEGES & EMPLOYERS (Dec. 11, 2017), <a href="https://www.nacweb.org/talent-acquisition/student-attitudes/the-role-of-social-media-in-the-job-search/">https://www.nacweb.org/talent-acquisition/student-attitudes/the-role-of-social-media-in-the-job-search/</a> .....	15
Sara O’Toole, Note, <i>Campus Sexual Assault Adjudication</i> , 79 U. OF PITT. L. REV. 511, 536 (May 2016).....	17
Sarah Zydervelt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lawyers’ Strategies for Cross-Examining Rape Complainants: Have We Moved Beyond the 1950s?</i> , 57 BRIT. J. CRIM. 551, 553 (May 2016) .....	17
<i>Sexual Violence Myths &amp; Misconceptions</i> , ARIZONA COALITION TO END SEXUAL & DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, <a href="https://www.acesdv.org/about-sexual-domestic-violence/sexual-violence-myths-misconceptions/">https://www.acesdv.org/about-sexual-domestic-violence/sexual-violence-myths-misconceptions/</a> (last visited June 23, 2020) .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
Simon McCarthy-Jones, <i>Survivors of sexual violence are let down by the criminal justice system—here’s what should happen next</i> , THE CONVERSATION (March 29, 2018), <a href="https://theconversation.com/survivors-of-sexual-violence-are-let-down-by-the-criminal-justice-system-heres-what-should-happen-next-94138">https://theconversation.com/survivors-of-sexual-violence-are-let-down-by-the-criminal-justice-system-heres-what-should-happen-next-94138</a> .....	18
Sky Jordan, <i>Rape culture is normalized across college campuses</i> , THE STATE PRESS (Feb. 27, 2017) <a href="http://www.statepress.com/article/2017/02/spopinon-rape-culture-is-normalized-on-campuses">http://www.statepress.com/article/2017/02/spopinon-rape-culture-is-normalized-on-campuses</a> .....	11
Stacey Kaltman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Psychological Impact of Types of Sexual Trauma Among College Women</i> , 18 J. OF TRAUMATIC STRESS 547-55 (2005).....	4
Stephanie Riger, <i>Gender Dilemmas in Sexual Harassment Policies and Procedures</i> , 46 AM. PSYCHOLOGIST 497-505 (1991).....	21
Stephanie Saul & Kate Taylor, <i>Betsy DeVos Reverses Obama-Era Policy on Campus Sexual Assault Investigations</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Sept. 22, 2017) <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/22/us/devos-colleges-sex-assault.html">http://www.nytimes.com/2017/09/22/us/devos-colleges-sex-assault.html</a> ; .....	20
<i>Teen Dating Violence in Cal. Schools: Know Your Rights</i> , CALIFORNIA WOMEN’S LAW CENTER 3 (Aug. 2017), <a href="https://www.cwlc.org/download/teen-dating-violence-in-california-schools-know-your-rights/?wpdmdl=4699&amp;ind=Q1dMQ1R1ZW5EYXRpbmdWaW9sZW5jZVBhbXBobGV0MjAxN1s0XS5wZGY">https://www.cwlc.org/download/teen-dating-violence-in-california-schools-know-your-rights/?wpdmdl=4699&amp;ind=Q1dMQ1R1ZW5EYXRpbmdWaW9sZW5jZVBhbXBobGV0MjAxN1s0XS5wZGY</a> .....	15
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Know Your Rights: Title IX Prohibits Sexual Harassment and Sexual Violence Where You Go to School 2</i> , <a href="http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/title-ix-rights-201104.pdf">http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/title-ix-rights-201104.pdf</a> .....	20
